

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : HLK.17/2014/20

Complainant/ Appellant : Abdul Fazal Barbhuyan

Respondent : C.E.O., Zilla Parishad, Hailakandi.

Date of hearing : 03.12.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS (Retd)
Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 03.12.2015

Sri Pinak Pratim Das, SPIO, Zilla Parishad, Hailakandi present.

Appellant absent.

A perusal of the case records indicate the following significant dates:

30.11.13 Filing of the RTI Application before C.E.O., Zilla Parisha, Hailakandi.

07.01.14 First Appeal submitted to the Director, P & RD, Guwahati.

14.03.14 Reminder submitted to the Commissioner, P & RD, Guwahati.

04.06.14 Second Appeal submitted to the Commission.

20.11.15 Hearing notice from the Commission.

The SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 1/12/2015 and also a written statement from the C.E.O., Zilla Parishad, Hailakandi. Both the C.E.O., Zilla Parishad, Hailakandi and the SPIO have made a submission that the information sought for by the Appellant has been furnished to him through the SPIO's letter dated 27/11/2015.

Perused the written statement received from the Appellant, wherein he has stated that he has received fully the information he had sought for.

The SPIO has further explained the reason for the delay in furnishing the information.

In consideration of the aforementioned facts, the Second Appeal Petition is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. HLK.17/2014/20-A

Dtd. 03.12.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The C.E.O., Zilla Parishad, Hailakandi, Dist-Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 2. The SPIO, Office of the C.E.O., Zilla Parishad, Hailakandi, Dist-Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 3. Md. Abdul Fazal Barbhuyan, S/o- Saidul Haque Barbhuyan, President ABSUF Central Committee, Vill-Bilpar Dhumkar, P.O.- Rangauti, Dist- Hailakandi (Assam) Pin- 788155 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission